

Product Release

Information for Correspondent Lenders of Truist Bank June 30, 2023 • COR23-049

Alert Update Reminder Clarification Training Information Preview

Updated Declining Market Index for the Key Loan Program

Truist Bank (Truist) announces updates to the Declining Market Index for Key Loan Program.

Effective Dates

Effective for new loan locks on or after June 30, 2023.

Background Information

The Truist Declining Market Index is published quarterly or as necessary, based on valuation shifts in the housing market. Correspondent lenders must review this list and apply the Truist Declining Market Standards and the required LTV/TLTV reductions to the transaction. Truist reserves the right to change this listing at any time.

Reminder: If the property is deemed to be in a declining market as noted by the appraiser, but the area in which the property is located is NOT reflected on the Truist Declining Market Index, a 5% reduction to the LTV/TLTV will be required.

Bulletin Details

Truist Declining Market Index

The Truist Declining Market Index is updated to include several MSA additions and a deletion. If the property is deemed to be located in a declining market as noted by the Declining Market Index, the maximum allowable LTV/TLTV for the product as stated in the product standards will require a reduction to LTV/TLTV based on the Declining Market Index. Follow the link in the revised material section to review all the changes.

Revised Material/Materials

Click the <u>Declining Market Index</u> to review the revised product.

Former Standard

Previously, there were four MSAs appearing on the Declining Market Index; with this release, one of the four markets is removed, and nine additional markets are added.



Product Release

Information for Correspondent Lenders of Truist Bank June 30, 2023 • COR23-049

Other Resources

Support Group	Description and Contact Information:
Correspondent Relations Coordinator	Specific questions on applying this procedure to specific loan files. Contact Correspondent Relations Coordinators at 800.382.2111, Option 1.
Product Support	Provides phone and email support on products, policies, and procedures as well as new product rollout and existing product enhancement. Contact Product Support at 800.382.2111, option 3.

This information is for use by mortgage professionals only and should not be distributed to or used by consumers or other third parties. This is not for solicitation of sales. Information is accurate as of date of posting and is subject to change without current product details and lending procedure. Truist Bank does not guarantee or assume liability for any third-party products or services. Truist Bank is an Equal Housing Lender. ©2020 Truist Financial Corporation. All rights reserved.